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Public opinion survey
on the functioning of the
telecommunications service market

and consumer preferences

Report from the survey carried out among children and parents
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Understanding public opinion on the functioning of the telecommunications service
market

Office of Electronic CommunicatiorU

Danae Sp. @.0. andRealizacj®p. ».0. [DANAE -

N=500 children agedc5 with their parents

Random quota sampling, stratified by location, gender and age of the child
CAPL Computer Assisted Personal Interviewing

Nationwide survey

Octoberc November 2019



Characteristics of the sample




Gender

m Boys = Girls

There were slightly more boys (52.2%) than girls (47.8%) among
the surveyed children.

The most numerous group were children between the ages of 7
and 9¢ almost 40% (37.4%). A slightly lower percentage was
recorded for children aged 22 (33.8%and 13,15 (28.8%).

Reference group (children): All respondents, N=500

m7/¢9y/o m10cl2y/o m13c¢l5y/o
17.8%

11.8% 12.0912:8% 12.8%

. 9.00 9.6%
.070

7ylo 8ylo 9ylo 10y/o11yl/o12ylo13y/o 14 ylo15yl/o



Gender

m Men mWomen

m 30 y/o and younger m31¢35y/o
36¢40 y/o m 41 y/o and more

Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500

Education

W primary m vocational
secondary | higher
m refused to answer

The group of surveyed parents included mostly worg&2.0%.

In terms of age, the most numerous group were people in the
36¢40 age bracket (39.8%).

The respondents mostly had secondary education (47.6%) or
held higher education degrees (32.4%).



Town size Voivodeship
6.6% 4,204
o 0
m countryside 4.4%
town up to 20k 5.4% 3.0%
H town 20k;50k
2.8% 9.6% 14.4%
m town 50k;100k
6.2%
m town 100k;200k o 5.4%
B town 200500k 2 0% 3.0%
m town over 500k
11.2% 5.6%
9.2%
VOIVODESHIP % VOIVODESHIP %
52t y27TtnalAé 7.0% Podkarpackie 5.6%
Residents of rural areas constituted 45.4% of the respondents, Kujawskepomorskie 54%  Podlaskie 3.0%
while those who live in cities54.6%. L e 5 [Eoreralde 6.6%
The largest group of respondents in terms of geography are Lubuskie 28% | tNalAS 11.2%
residents of theMazowieckievoivodeshig(14.4%). This group _SRI1AS 62% | At G21NI&&d 3.0%
was followed by residents ¢f £ 1 1. R6§Wielkopolskie al02LRtalAS 9.2% 2 I N A-Bhazirkie 4.2%
(9.6%) and | U 2 LJI29t2% {yolvdsleshipsTheOpolskie Mazowieckie 14.4%  Wielkopolskie 9.6%
Voivodeshipvas the least represented (2.0%). Opolskie 2.0%  Zachodniopomorskie 4.4%

Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500



Occupational situation Number of people in a household
ss.2 8 2,608 6.0%. 5.201] 40298fR 7./
employee entrepreneur non-working person / two three four

homemaker
0
1'2%. 1'0%. ?tgexrfcfg'g%IvzézcmT¥x Odz:lf-sd.G(j') 8 1.4%
unemployed farmer %::fsed to answer 0.2% five and more refused to answer
person

Household income

mup to PLN 1000
m PLN 1,00% 3,000
m PLN 3,00% 5,000 The vast majority of respondents (88.2%) are employed.

= PLN 5,00% 10,000 Respondent households usually comprised three (40.2%) or four
people (37.6%).

PLN 10,00t 15,000
m52y Qi 1{y26I RA

Household income was most often in the ranges of PLN 8,001
& | € 5,000 (35.6%) and PLN 5,@20,000 (38.0%).

Every fifth respondent refused to disclose their income.
Refused to answer

Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500



Mobile telephony




Owning a mobile phone

Do you have a mobile phoné®oes your child have a
mobile phone?
CHILDREN:

83.6%

PARENTS:

83.4%

mYes No

)

0 0, 100.09400.0% .
63.1%63.1% 91.7%91.7% 0lchlldren

o - - . . W parents

7¢9ylo 10c12 y/o 13¢15y/o

More than 8 in 10 children aged;Z5 have mobile phones. This
LISNOSy i3S AyONBI aSyoceBrs% K OKA f

10¢12 y/0¢ 91.7%, 1815 y/o¢ 100%).

t I NByidiaQ NBalLlyaSa NB O2yarai

Reference group (children): All respondents, N=500
Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500

When did you start using your own mobile phone?

41.9%

29.2%
12.0%
8.4% 6.9%
o | m o B
4 5¢6 7¢8

3¢ 9¢10 11cl2 13c¢1l4 52y Qi
know

Usually children start using their own mobile phones between 7

RaNGBLY yedrs of ageéS(41887¢8 y/o and 29.2% 9¢10 y/o).

Almost every tenth young user had a mobile phone before they

Syed HEAGSAYR AL ESSP YK s A Ny OKAE RNBY Q4

Reference group (children): Children who have a mobile phone, N=418



Type of phone

What phone are you using now®Vhat kind of phone is your

child using?
children m parents

93.8% 92.8%

6.0% 6.5%
I

Traditional phone

0.5% 0.7%

Smartphone Simple phone

The vast majority of children use smartphones. This response
was given by 93.8% of children and 92.8% of parents. Every
fifteenth child uses a traditional phone (children: 6.0%, parents:
6.5%). A negligible percentage of children use simple phones.

Reference group (children): Children who have a mobile phone, N=418
Reference group (parents): Parents whose children have mobile phones, N=417

Choosing a phone

Did you choose your phone on your own or did your parents

help you? /Did your child choose a phone on their own or
did you help them?

CHILDREN:

16.3% 40.7% 0.7%
PARENTS:

17.3% 39.3% 0.2%

mChild mParent mTogether 52y Qi 1y263 R

Most often parents and children chose a mobile phone together
(parentsc 43.2%, childrem 42.3%) or a parent chose it (parents
¢ 40.7%, childrerg 39.3%). Over 16% of children chose the
phone model (parentg 16.3%, childrerg 17.3%).



Type of plan

Is it a phone! What type of plan does your child use?

children m parents

A8.7%

45.7% 41.9943.4%
6.5%7-9%  6.0%
pre-paid  subscription MIX R2y Qi

The most popular plan used by children is-pegd (parents

¢ 48.7%, children 45.7%). Another popular plan was
subscription (parentg 43.4%, childrerg 41.9%). A small
percentage of childrensea MIX-type plan (parentg 7.9%,
childreng 6.5%). 6.0% of children do not know what type of
plan they are using.

Reference group (children): Children who have a mobile phone, N=418
Reference group (parents): Parents whose children have mobile phones, N=417

Choosing a plan

Did you choose the plan that you are using on your own or
did your parents help youwWas the plan that your child is
using chosen by them or did you decide?

CHILDREN:

5.0% 63.9% 1.0%

PARENTS:

29% 68.8% 1.2%

mChild mParent mTogether “52y Qi {y263 R

The choice of a mobile plan is usually influenced by parents only
(parentsc 68.8%, childrerg 63.9%). In 3 out of 10 cases, the
decision was made together with the child. A small percentage
of children chose the plan they are using on their own (parents

G 2.9%, childrerg 5.0%).



Services used

Which services do you use on your phon&V¥Hich services do you think your child is using on their phone?

Calling parents/family 85’8(%’

Calling frien s e ———— ()5 10/
@ Sending and receiving SMS and M| ——— 50 57

L Playing game s —— /0031

I | Listening to music 66.1&68%

rOWSi”Q IR e O e O N G5 50

Iil Using internet phone applicalion g — 43 00,

Using instant messengers on the phor_ 4758(-%%

USing social media platforms on the phon_ 44:?{)%8%

Using video or streaming service 212856/23%
ending text messages with additional charges, e.g. Premium &1%59%@/0

0.7%
Other I 0_70/‘0’

. . y .. . children
52yQi 1y263 OffFA0dtd G2 ale

W parents

Reference group (children): Children who have a mobile phone, N=418
Reference group (parents): Parents whose children have mobile phones, N=417



Services used

Which services do you use on your phon&VHich services do you think your child is using on their phone?

TOPA

K

7\

alling parents/family

Calling friends Sending and receiving Playing games

SMS and MMS

ParenTs9 2. 8% 85.1% 80.8% 70.0%

Children mostly use their phones to call their parents/family (childy@a.0%, parentg 92.8%) or friends (children83.0% parentsg 85.1%)

and to send and receive text messages (childr8t.1%, parentg 80.8%). A phone is also often used for playing games (chitdré.6%,

parentsg 70.0%), listening to music (childrer’1.8%, parentg 66.4%) and browsing the internet (childrei67.2%, parentg 65.2%). Nearly

every other young mobile phone user uses internet applications, instant messengers or social media platforms. Videoing seraces and
LINBYAdzy GSEG YS&aal3asSa INB GKS tSHad LR2LMzZFN FY2y3d OKowsthmbBy e ¢ KS
parents know which services their children are using.



Installing applications Average monthly expenses

Do you install applications on your phone by yourse®¢s hy | @SN} 3S> K2¢ YdzOK R2 @2dz &l
your child install applications on their phone by kinerself?  mobile phone?

CHILDREN:
R m up to PLN 20
PARENTS: m PLN 2230
58.4%
m PLN 3%40
myes no R2y Qi 1y2;
¥ over PLN 40

84.3%79.9%

62.1%54 50 L R2yQi 263
43.0% 35 00p . . . m children / v
mm B n parents

7¢9ylo 10c12 y/o 13¢15y/o
Two thirds of smartphone users stated that they install applications Parents usually spend PLNc@ln | Y2y i K 2y GKSANJ O
on their phones by themselves. This percentage increases with mobile phoneg; 38.8%. 13.2% of parents admitted that their
OKA f RNBqP flag 43.0851Q12 y/oc 62.1%, 1815 y/o¢ expenses do not exceed PLN 20. Meanwhile, 14.4% spend
84.3%). PLN 340, and 21.6% over PLN 40. Furthermore, 12.0% of the

respondents were unable to determine how muitiey spend.

Reference group (children): Children who have smartphones, N=392
Reference group (parents): Parents whose children have smartphones, N=387 Reference group (parents): Parents whose children have mobile phones, N=417



Additional expenses

How much per month do you or your parents (guardians)  How much per month do you or your child spend on extra
spend on extra paid services related to your mobile phone, paid services related to using your mobile phone, e.g. SMS
e.g. SMS Premium and microtransactions in mobile video  Premium and microtransactions in mobile video games?
games?

mup to PLN 30 mup to PLN 30
= PLN 3250 m PLN 3t50
PLN 5&80 PLN 5&80

mover PLN 80 mover PLN 80

mL R2y Qi aLISyR B S R2y Qi aLSy KR ( & %S
parents pay usually pay

L R2y Qi (y2s6=Z YSy L R2y Qi (1y2e63x L S YSY

More than half of children stated that they do not generate expenses More that two thirds of parents stated that they do not incur any

related to using extra paid services. Nearly every fourth child O2aiGa 3a20AFG§SR 6AGK SEGN} LI AR
admitted that they spend extra up to PLN 30 and every ter#iN mobile phones. Every fifth respondent stated that their additional

30¢50. A small percentage of respondents declared that they spend expenses are PLN 30, while 7.@®LN 3@50. A small percentage

Y2NB GKFIY GKFGod a2INSRDEONFE T ywars I of igspopdeRisRi#lared that they spend more than that.

remembeR

Reference group (children): Children who have a mobile phone, N=418 Reference group (parents): Parents whose children have mobile phones, N=417



Parental control

Do parents control your phone use in any way (e.g. they How do your parents ensure that you use your phone safely?

installed a special application, they check which applications/ Which elements of parental control do you use for your
youuse)752 @2dz O2yGNRf @&2dz2N) OKPDKRORQBIK 2K 8y &K S K

We establish phone use rules 84.3%

CHILDREN: with the child ||| 750~

47.1%

We configure safety settings on 28.4%
PARENTS: iKS OKAf [ 3690 S
48.7%
m Ves No 52yQi 1y263 RA We use parental control 20.3%
" programmes/applications [[l] 24.6%
54.6%57.6% 54.29%54.2% _ We buy safe starters designed 14.2%
. 33.3%35.4%  mchildren for children [Jj 15.3%
] B BT e—

7¢9ylo 10c12 y/o 13¢15y/o 4.6%
Other . 5 9%

Nearly half of parents control how their children use their phones.

¢KAa LISNOSyidlI3IS RSONBIFI&aSa ¢gAlGK (GKS OKAfRQa F3aSo !'G GKS &l YS

is worth noting that children are usually aware that their parents p 3 .2 0% . <m children

have control over how they use their phones. 52yQu 1y262 F?_\oéif A Odat " W'Y
W parents

The most commonly used control method is to establish phone use

rules together with the child (children84.3%, parentsg 75.9%). Reference group (parents): Parents who control how their children use their phones,
N=197
Reference group (children): Children who have a mobile phone, N=418 Reference group (children): Children whose parents control how they use their

Reference group (parents): Parents whose children have mobile phones, N=417 phones, N=203

GAYS



Phone use Iin school

Do you know the rules for using mobile phones in your Did a teacher ever ask you to hand them your mobile phone
school? Do you know the rules for using mobile phones in during a class?Did a teacher ever ask your child to hand
@2dzNJ OKAf RQa aoOKz22f K them their mobile phone during a class?
CHILDREN: 129  CHILDREN:
93.6% { 24.9%
PARENTS: 129  PARENTS:
89.0% 16.1%
mYes No 52y Qi 1y2: mYes No 52y Qi 1y2:

The vast majority of the children and parents surveyed stated that  Every fourth child admitted that a teacher asked them to hand
GKSe (y2¢ (GKS NHzE S& F2NJ dza Ay 3 Yo héirnolilgphoyiedarindiaftlass. R&entS &rd rotRIQays 4 OK 2 2
(childrenc 93.6%. parentg 89.0%). aware of such situations. The percentage of affirmative

responses among the parents is 16.1%.

Reference group (children): All respondents, N=500 Reference group (children): Children who have a mobile phone, N=418
Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500 Reference group (parents): Parents whose children have mobile phones, N=417



Reasons for not having a phone

Why does your child not have a mobile phone?

Due to the negative impact on th
oxrtroa » MGG
Because my child does not need _ 45.8%

Due to the possibility of my child
being exposed to undesirabl
content

38.6%

Due to high cost I 7.2%

Because my child does not kno
i 7.2%
how to use a phone well enoug

Other | 1.2%

16.6%

of parents stated that their children do not have mobile phones.

¥
36.9%
8.3%
I
7¢9vylo 10¢12 y/o 13¢15vy/o

Every sixth (16.6%) parent stated that their child does not have a
mobile phone.

The most frequently indicated reason why a child does not have their
26y LK2yS gla GKFG AG KFa |
development (73.5%). Lack of such need on the part of the child
(45.3%) and the possibility of being exposed to undesirable content
(38.6%) were also mentioned quite often. Most children in the

7¢9 age bracket (36.9%) do not have a phone. Only 8.3% of children
aged 1@12 do not have a mobile phone. In the oldest age group
(13¢15 years old), all children have a phone.

Reference group (parents): Respondents whose children do not have mobile phones, N=83

yS3al i



Internet use



Internet use
Do you use the internet?Does your child use the internet? How old were you when you started using the internet?

CHILDREN:

30.6%
89.4%
23.7%
PARENTS: 17.9% 17.9%
89.0%
HYes No 4 0% 5.4%
s 2 - 0.4%
3 9c10 11c12 1314 52y Q
76.50677.00 94.7%94.1% 100.098.6% .. c4 C C 3 2 vaf

- - . . . . W parents

7¢9ylo 10c12 y/o 13¢15y/o

Nine out of ten children aged;15 use the internet. Thigercentage The age at which children started using the internet is most
AYONBI aSa o6A0QRYyaREDRINSS Yer®d4.71%3 S ooften 7¢8 years old (30.6%). 17.9% indicated the age;6f 5
13¢15 y/0¢ 100%). years. The same percentage stated that it was®years old. A

tFNBYGaQ NBaLR2yasa FNB FfYRad Sﬁ‘@'gercf’ﬁpet"f theé?h"dreﬁ i““"‘?’edf"?”ed”ﬁ ’égihﬁﬂve@ KAt RN

befor ey were 5 or after they tried 10 Moreover nearly
every forth child was unable to determine the exact age.

Reference group (children): All respondents, N=500
Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500 Reference group (children): Children who use the internet, N=447



Devices

On which devices do you use the intern£®@n which devices does your child use the internet?

Smartphone Laptop/notebook Tablet Desktop computer

PaReNT82.2%0 65.2% 22.5% 19.8%

Children mostly use the internet on smartphones (82¢&hildren, 82.2% parents) and laptops (66.2&«children, 65.2% parenisEvery fifth
child uses the internet on tablets (21.9%hildren, 22.5% parents) and laptops (21.3&children, 19.8% parents).

Reference group (children): Children who use the internet, N=447
Reference group (parents): Parents whose children use the internet, N=445



Shopping via mobile applications

Do you know how to shop via mobile applicationg¥okes
your child know how to shop via mobile applications?

CHILDREN:

66.9%

PARENTS:

49.3%

mYes No

>

52y Q0 1y26I RA

71.6 1.3%

BOYS

GIRLS

Reference group (children): Children aged1Bwho use the internet on tablets or
smartphones, N=136

Reference group (parents): Parents of children agerd 33vho use the internet on
tablets or smartphones, N=136

Do you buy applications or games via mobile applications on

your own?/ Does your child buy applications or games via
mobile applications on their own?

CHILDREN:

23.1%

PARENTS:

35.8%

mYes No 52y Qi 1y263> RA

49.3% of parents stated that their children know how to shop via
mobile applications. However, it turns out that children know more
about this than their parents thing 66.9% of young internet users
surveyed gave a positive answer.

Boys have broader knowledge than girls in this respect (71.6% to
61.3%). Even though children know how to shop via mobile
applications, they do it relatively infrequently.

Eefgelrence group (children): Children who know how to shop via mobile applications,

Reference group (parents): Parents whose children know how to shop via mobile
applications, N=67



Shopping via mobile applications

Do you know how to check how much it costs to use mobile Prior to making a purchase via a mobile application, do you

applications? / Does your child know how to check how read the user license agreement or terms and conditions? /
much it costs to use mobile applications? Prior to making a purchase via a mobile application, does
your child read the user license agreement or terms and
conditions?
CHILDREN: CHILDREN:
95.2% 4 19.0% 57.1%
PARENTS: PARENTS:
83.3% A 45.8% 29.2%
mVes No 52yQi 1y263 RA m Yes, they always'read it H They sonletlmes reacil it
They never read it B52y QU 1y26=Z

Children who shop online via mobile applications know how to check how much it costs to use the applications (95.2%)dsdwehat the

majority of their parentsleclare(83.3%). When it comes to reading the user license agreement or terms and conditions, a fifth of children

stated that they alwaydoit, K €t ¥ 2F GKSY R2 Al 200FaArzzylffte FyR FfYyzald wp: R2YyQi
aware that their children often only skim these documents.

Reference group (children): Children who shop via mobile applications on their own, Reference group (children): Children who shop via mobile applications on their own,
N=21 N=21

Reference group (parents): Parents whose children shop via mobile application on their ~ Reference group (parents): Parents whose children shop via mobile application on their
own, N=24 own, N=24



Parental control

52 @&2dz LI & LI NBydGlft O2y i NPRldasekstste whikhSleBehty of Ratefital ®froldpplgiNg O K A

use of the internet? GKS O2yGSEG 2F &2dzNJ OKAf RQ&

We establish internet use rule
with the child

We talk with our child about
0
his/her online experiences U
Parental _coqtrol 35.50%
programmes/applications

mYesuNo "52y Qi 1y26 We configure safety settings o 35.0%

the devices that our child use

y 66.8%

Every other parent uses parental control in the context of their
OKAf RQa inriaef¢ R Fa G IKWSNOSyYy G 3S RSONBI ﬁ,@ﬁ]akgdh@@g)si@e‘%hd RNBy Qa
age (%9 y/0¢59.7%, 1Q12 y/o¢ 52.2%, 1815 y/o¢ 31.7%). safe content available to ourjeZBel%

The most frequently used elements are rules for internet use child

established together with the child (66.8%) and talking with

the child about their online experiences (50.0%). Furthermore, every
third parent uses parental control programmes and configures safety
settings on the devices that the child uses and every fourth parent
makes only positive and safe content available to the child.

Safe starters designed foI 9.3%
children

Other I 6.5%

Reference group (parents): Parents who control how their child uses the internet,

Reference group (parents): Parents whose children use the internet, N=445 N=214

dz:



Limiting use

Does your child have restrictions on internet use?

80.6%

HYesmNo 7c9y/lo  10cl2y/lo 13¢l5y/o

Two thirds of the parents surveyed admitted that their children have restrictions on internet use. This peraggteggEses
GAOK (GKS QOKAESREYE 1Q123/6¢ 66.6%, 1815 y/0¢ 46.5%).

Reference group (parents): Parents whose children use the internet, N=445



Frequency of use

How often do you use the internet in a weekRPlow often does your child use the internet in a week?

girls AR 41.9% PAONALN 3.9%
CHILDREN:

9 ) ) 0
17.9% 40.7% 20.1% .4%- boys [EXEZ 39.8% 19.7% WA

PARENTS:

18.0% 42.2% 22.5% <K4]

m Only on selected days, e.g. on weekends

7¢9 ylo 32.9% 42.7% 4.2%
m Every day, from thirty minutes to 2 hours
Every day, from 2 to 3 hours 10c12 y/o WKL 43.8% (R 2.5%
m Unlimited internet access
13¢15y/o SELLELRL) 33.3% 3.5%

52y Q0 1y26X RATFTTAOLL G
Children usually use the internet every day for half an hour to 2 hours (chiidt8rv%, parentg 42.2%). 17.9% of the chikeln and
18.0% of the parents surveyed declared using the internet only on selected days. Nearly every fifth child spéds2onlie a day
FYR Iy Sldzrf LISNOSYyidlI3IS 2F OKAfRNBY KI GBS dzyf AYAUGSR edtiefaa G2 (GKS
OKAf RNByQao
. 284 YR IANI & dz&aS (GKS AYyUGSNYySi 6AGK &AYAT NI FNBI dgpegtoniing | 2 6 SOS NI
increases with age.

Reference group (children): Children who use the internet, N=447
Reference group (parents): Parents whose children use the internet, N=445



Services
Which internet services do you uséWhich internet Which activities do you engage in most often?
services does your child use? . .
Listening to music /° S edia
Online games platforms Online videos
; : 73.4%
Online videos 68.3%
. 70.7%
Online games 66.1% . @’I .
A
. 0
Educational platforms Music Educational platformgnstant messengers
52.8%
Messengers 49 7%
Social media platforms 0 . Informational I
' Email services
; 42.7%
News services 39 3%
The most popular online activities among children include listening to
; 34.9% ; T ;
Email 28.1% music, watching films and gaming.
' Using educational platforms, instant messengers and social media
Other | 9:9% platforms is also quite popular. The least popular online activities among
| 0.4% children are emailing and visiting news services.

L R2yQil dzasS | yé%% y i SNY SG &as NI, Children were asked which of these services they use the most.
270 3 out of 10 chose online games. Social media platforms and online videos

52y Qi (Y2653 fgf\?%} ¥ 1 Owushildrengm paregty 90t 17.3% of answers each.

Reference group (children): Children who use the internet, N=447
Reference group (parents): Parents whose children use the internet, N=444 Reference group (children): Children who use the internet, N=447



Social media platforms

Which social media platforms do you ugeé®hich social media platforms does your child use?

VouTube 67922(3/2/0 YouTube e Facebook 0
| . 66.4% 69.4% .6% 79.2%
49.9% 48.1%
Facebook — 47 2% 22.4%
|nStagram - 152731)2/0
7¢9ylo 10c12ylo 13¢15y/o 7¢9ylo 10c12yl/o 13¢15y/o
Snapchat e 15%(9:/0
' Instagram Snapchat
. 0,
SPolfy g’ 6’536
; 6.0% 34.0% 29.2%
Twitter B 5.4% 1100 21.9% 0 1050% 21.9%
VoD.pl 1.8%
Apple Music 0'93/0 ) ) ) . ]
| 0.7% The most popular service or social media platform among children is YouTube,
| don't 18.6% followed by Facebook. Every fifth young internet user uses Instagram or
ONTUSE any u 17.8% Snapchat. Other platforms are not very popular. Nearly 20% of young internet

. ) 0.7 5 L. _  users stated that they do not use social media platforms or services. Their use
52yQu 1y2s62 fpi\_g@-":)\ Odzt G U2 alRyONBlIada sAGK (KS OKAtRNByQa 3850 t
know which social media platforms their children use.
children ® parents

Reference group (children): Children who use the internet, N=447
Reference group (parents): Parents whose children use the internet, N=445



Social media platformg posting content

Do you post any content on social media platformm&?your ~ What kind of content is it? What kind of content is it?

opinion, does your child post any content on social media ]
Posts, comments T S3.1%

platforms? 80.5%
Photos of me TN 79.1%
CHILDREN: 77.2%
56.7% Photos of my family and friend = Z"Sg(%’
. . : I 37.2%
PARENTS: Self-made videos 35 56 0
48.8% I 20.9%
Live broadcasts 137804 0
. Other 0-0%
mYes No 52yQi 1y2 0.0%

s52yQi |yzssx RPEFAOML G G2 &l
m children m parents

Among children aged a5 who use social media, 56.7% stated that The most popular type of content posted by children on social media

they post content of some sort. platforms are posts and comments as well as their photos. These are
F2it26SR o0& LK2G2a 2F I nadeA f RQA&
videos. Although live broadcasts are least popular, it should be noted
that this concerns every fifth respondent child.

It is worth noting that among the parents surveyed this percentage
was almosBpp lowerg 48.8% of the parents admitted that their
children post content on social media.

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use social media, N=261
Reference group (parents): Parents whose children aget5L0se social media platforms, Reference group (children): Children who post content on social media, N=148
N=252 Reference group (parents): Parents whose children post content on social media, N=123



Privacy on platforms Geotagging

How do you protect your privacy in social media? Do you use the geotagging option in social media?

L R2y QU akKt l_\IJS Ye £ 23AVa I-)/GIEIOO/IEJI-aaﬂ;
with anyone

L R2y Qi &SyR Yeé [LKZUG24a 1 50.980 NI y 3!

My posts and photos can only be view.

by my friends 42.5%

| use strong passwords 33.7%

Other | 1.1%

L R2y Qi dzadWlgw YSiK2R mYes mNo “52y Qi 1y26

52yQi 1y263> RAOHTFAOMA G G2 at @

The vast majority of children protect their privacy while using Every third child aged Q5 who posts content on social media
social media platforms. The most common way to protect your privacyiatforms admitted that they use geotagging on these platforms.
not to share your profile login and password (64.0%) and not to send

your photos to strangers (60.9%). Moreover, every fourth child adjusts

their privacy settings and the content they post can only be viewed by

their friends, while one in three uses strong passwords to portals.

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use social media platforms, N=261 Reference group (children): Children who post content on social media, N=148



Online safety rules

Have you heard of online safety rules?

mYes mNo 52y Qi 1y263 R

The vast majority of parents (84.3%) have heard of online
safety.

Reference group (parents): Parents whose children use the internet, N=445

Have your parents ever discussed online safety with you?
Have you ever discussed online safety with your child?

CHILDREN:

PARENTS:

89.2% 9.

mYes No 52y Qi 1y2:

Most children stated that their parents discussed online safety with
them (81.4%). However, it should be noted that the percentage
was slightly higher among parerg$9.2%.

Reference group (children): Children who use the internet, N=447
Reference group (parents): Parents whose children use the internet, N=445



Online safety

Were there any online safety classes organised in your Who taught online safety classes in your school?
school? MWere there any online safety classes organised in
e€2dzNJ OKAf RQa aOK22fK

0.3%

)

One of the teachers/educators

CHILDREN:

69.8% 16.6%
m Person from outside the schog

PARENTS: e.g. a non-governmental
. organisation or foundation
(0)
59.6% m Someone else

mYes No 52yQi |y2 52y Qi (y26% RAFTFAQdzAE G G2 atl

More than two thirds of the children stated that there were classes  Classes on online safety organised in the school were usually taught
on online safety organised in their school. Meanwhile, the share of by one of the teachers (80.5%).

parents was 10pp lower. It should be noted that every fourth parent

admitted that they did not know whether such classes were

2NHBIFYyAaSR Ay (GUKSANI OKAf RQa aoOK22f o

Reference group (children): Children who stated that there were online safety classes

Reference group (children): All respondents, N=500 organised in their school, N=349

Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500



Online safety rules

Which online safety rules have you heard of?

59.1%
Do not disclose your personal data or passwords online & 62.2%
do not send your photos 53.1%
62.5%
57.0%

Do not share your personal data with strange

52.6%
46.9%
Only open messages from people you kno 5310
57.6%
o 49.4%
Remember that the person on the other side is n¢ 45.5%
necessarily who they say they ar 48.1%
54.9%
e : , 46.5%
Avoid clicking on unknown links and attachments in em 35.0%
messages 48.1%
56.3%

children total m7¢9y/o m10¢l2y/o m13cl5yl/o

Reference group (children): Children who use the internet, N=447



Online safety rules
Which online safety rules have you heard of?

43.0%
. 32.9%
Download files only from known source 41.3%

54.9%

42.3%

Use anti-virus and anti-spam softwarsg

40.5%
Use passwords that are difficult to guess and contain bg 29.4%

letters and digits 43.8%

47.9%
38.3%
: : 23.8%
Protect your social media account 42 50
47.9%
30.0%
o 18.2%
Read the terms and condition 31.9%
39.6%

children total m7¢9y/o m10¢l2y/o m13c¢l5y/o

Reference group (children): Children who use the internet, N=447



Online safety rules

Which online safety rules have you heard of?

TOP3 7¢9 ylo 10¢12 y/o 13¢15 ylo

Do not disclose your personal data or 62 _ 2% 53 10/0 625%

passwords online and do not send your phott

Do not share your personal data with strange 545% 52 5% 64 6%
Only open messages from people you know 469% 53 1% 576%

Children were asked to state the online safety rules that they know. The following were mentioned mostoftexidiscloseyour personal data
or passwords onlinend do not send your phot¢59.1%) andlo not share your personal data with strangés3.0%). Every other child knows
only to open messages from people they know and that the person on the other side is not necessarily who they say theleast. T
frequently mentionedrule wasread the terms and conditiorgsonly a third of childrerhave heard about it. Awareness of online safety rules
AYONBIlIasSa sAlGK GKS OKAfRQA | 3So

Reference group (children): Children who use the internet, N=447



Familiarity with organisations

Are you familiar with! Are you, as a parent, familiar with:

I KATRNBY Qd ghastedidts

Office of Electronic 9.8%
communications [l 20.8%

Sieciaki.pl website- 8163(?%

Empowering Children[" 5.8%
Foundation [l 19.0%

The Safe Media Organisatiofy 478:&

580 dzNY 8 (i q:i%-ggjgéscaaxﬁé

| never encountered any of 50.8%

them | 40.0%

52y00 1y263s RAPER Odzt
children m parents

Reference group (children): All respondents, N=500
Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500

Campaigng; online safety

Have you heard of the following social campaighs?
Have you, as a parent, heard of the following social
campaigns?

#keepCTRE children sl 75.8%
#keepCTR¢ parents AR 71.8%
Code with UKE children [ 92.2%
Code with UKE parents 86.2%
myes no

Every other child and 4 out of 10 parents are not familiar with any of the
listed organisations/institutions. The largest percentage of the

respondents have heard of the Ombudsman for Children (children

31.8%, parentg 52.8%).

Every tenth child and every fifth parent is familiar with the Office of
Electronic Communications. The least recognisable organisation among
020K OKAfRNBY |yR LI NBylia &«PRé% 580
each).

Hnow: 2F OKAf RNBY YR Hy ®ReepCTRRT LJ
campaign¢ KS W/ 2RS gA0GK ! Y9Q O YIgt A3y
7.8%, parentg 13.8%).

Reference group (children): All respondents, N=500
Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500



Reasons for not using the internet

Why does your child not use theternet?

Due to the negative impact of the

AYGSNY S 2_F“58m/o 11 O% /,3
. v

development

Due to the possibility of my chil
being exposed to undesirabl 40.0%

content

Because my child does not need - 38.2%
Because my child does not kno
how to use the internet well_ 32.7%

enough

2SS R2y Qi KIomm QQSaa (2
internet 1%80%

Other l 7.3%

of the parents surveyed stated that their children did not use the

internet. 1

23.0%
5.9% 1.4%
[
7¢9ylo 10c12 y/o 13¢15y/o

Every tenth child aged¢Z5 does not use the internet. The most

ii K§ frequently indicated reason why a child does not use the internet
was that it has megativeA Y LI Ol 2y GKS OKAf RQ&
(58.2%). The possibility of being exposed to undesirable content
and lack of such need on the part of the child were also often
mentioned. One third of the parents surveyed stated that their
children were not skilled enough.

The largest group of neasers are children aged;9 (23.05%).

Reference group (parents): Respondents whose children do not use the internet, N=55



Negative phenomena on the
Internet




Threats and dangerous behaviours

What do you think are the threats and dangerous behaviours related to internet use? Setest relevant answers In your
opinion, what do you think are the threats and dangerous behaviours retatdte OK A £ RQ&a dzaS 2F Ay iSNYyS
relevant answers:

TOP3 ¢ CHILDREN TOP3 ¢ PARENTS
Contact with strangerg Exposure to inappropriate
astranger may not be the perso content (pornography, violence, 45 . 8%
they claim they are racism, etc.)
o Contact with strangerg a
You can become a victim of frar
(e.g.hacking personal data theft stranger may not be the person 4 1 . 2%
they claim they are

Going to websites where there

19 o WebsTies W Internet can be addictive 37 . O%

may be viruses

t I NByda NBO23yArasS RAFTFSNBY(d GKNBFGA FyR RIFIY3ISNRdza esprdenBiauldzNE N f
indicate three answers that, in their opinion, were most relevant. According to the children, these threats are, firseamzsfpcontact with

strangers (39.5%), possibility of becoming a victim of fraud (35.5%) and visiting websites which may be infected b30@#geP4rents, on

the other hand, state that the dangers are related mostly to exposure to inappropriate content (45.8%), contact with st@h@és) and

possibility of becoming addicted (37.0%).

¢CKSNE 6SNB Ifaz2 RAFFSNByOSa Ay FyasgSNaE o6lFlaSR 2y OKAfRNByQa 3S |

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use the internet, N=304
Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500



Threats and dangerous behaviours

What do you think are the threats and dangerous behaviours related to internet use? Setest relevant answers In your

opinion, what do you think are the threats and dangerous behaviours retatdte OK A £ RQ&a dzaS 2F Ay iSNYyS
relevant answers:

Contact with strangers a stranger may not be the person they 39.5%
claim to be N 41.2%

You can become a victim of fraud (e.g. hacking, personal data tr_ 26.4% 35.5%
Visiting websites where there may be virus_ 17.2% 30.9%

Not all information found on the intermet is trUc e ——" 1 o <0/ 29.6%
Can become a victim of cyberviolence (stalking, intimidationy 28.9%
harassment, ridicule) IR 31.4%
Exposure to inappropriate content (pornography, violence, racism; 28.3%
etc.) I 45.8%

- 24.3%
e G D A S 37.0%

Posting own content, such as photos, videos (others can use themgin 21.1%
a way that was not intended ) NN 20.0%

Health hazards (eyesight deterioration, spinal deformities, obesj 12-%‘%/0 8%

Negative impact on personal and social interactioﬂ 21.2%
52yQli 1yzss RARPROdA G G2 are

children m parents

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use the internet, N=304
Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500



Threats and dangerous behaviours

What do you think are the threats and dangerous behaviours related to internet use? Chouos# relevant answers

GENDERCHILDREN) AGHCHILDREN)
Contact with strangers a stranger may not be the person 47.5% 41.9%
they claim to be [ 32 50 D z68%
You can become a victim of fraud (e.g. hacking, personal 32.6% 34.4%
data theft) [N 38.0% D s6.8%
. . . 28.4%
Visiting websites where there may be virus ° 30.6%
T s31% I o
. . . . 5%
Not all information found on the internet is tru 30.5% 30.0%
T 25 I 252
Can become a victim of cyberviolence (stalking, 29.8% 25.6%
intimidation, harassment, ridicule) N 28-2% D 326%
girls  mboys 10c12y/o m13¢15ylo

From among the threats and dangerous behaviours on the internet, girls more often than boys pointed to contact with stifhegersere also
differences based on agechildren between 10 and 12 years of age more often mentioned contact with strangers and the ofuardests
(13¢15 years old) pointed to the risk of becoming a victim of fraud or cipb#ying.

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use the internet, N=304



Threats and dangerous behaviours

What do you think are the threats and dangerous behaviours related to internet use? Choose
3 most relevant answers

GENDERCHILDREN) AGHCHILDREN)
Exposure to inappropriate content (pornography, violence, 30.5% 30.0%
racism, etc.) [ 26.4% I 26.4%
. .69 26.9%
Internet can be addictive 20.6% ’
Posting own content, such as photos, videos (others can use 24.1% 14.4%
them in a way that was not intended [N 18.4% B 285%
Health hazards (eyesight deterioration, spinal deformities, 8.5% 12.5%
obesity) [ 16.6% B 132%
. L . 9.9% 13.8%
Negative impact on personal and social interactio
gative impact on p R a% B o
girls m boys 10¢12 y/o m13¢15yl/o

Girls more often than boys also indicated such threats as inappropriate content and posting own content. Boys, on trendtmeorte
frequently indicated internet addiction, health risks and negative influence on relationships with other people. In tlo¢ agsethe biggest
difference can be observed in threats related to publishing own corgeinis behaviour was more often mentioned by childrerivibeen 13 and
15 years of age. Younger children more often notice the possibility of becoming addicted and exposure to inappropriate conten

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use the internet, N=304



Dangerous situations (TOP 4)

Have you ever found yourself in any of the following How often did such situations happen?*
situations? Has your child ever experienced any of the
f0”0W|ng S|tuat|0ns’) [} Very rarely [} Rarely
) ) _ ) Often m Very often
Encountered images and/or videos showing violence and 52y Qi (y26s RAFFAOMA G G2 &t
cruelty:
N=54

PARENT815 . O%

Encountered images and/or videos or comments showing
hate or hate speech:

11.0%

Encountered images and/or videos showing nudity or sexual

9.0%

Encountered graphic images and/or videos showing diseas
or injuries:

11.3%

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use the internet, N=304
Reference group (parents): Parents of children agegfd3@vho use the internet, N=301 *Low percentage base.

pzd

=47

pzd

=41




Dangerous situations

Have you ever found yourself in any of the following How often did such situations happen?*

situations? Has your child ever experienced any of the

following situations? m Very rarely m Rarely
Often H Very often

A child met new people online and was in contact withthem 52y Qi 1y26> RAFFAOdAZ G G2 &l
only via the internet:

N=33

PARENT87 . 6% 18.2%

Encountered offensive comments about
themselves online:

3.7%

Was excluded from an online friends group

5.3%

It happened that a wrong person had access to the content
posted online by the child, such as photos and videos:

5.0%

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use the internet, N=304
Reference group (parents): Parents of children agegfd3@vho use the internet, N=301 *Low percentage base.

pzd

=15

N=10




Dangerous situations

Have you ever found yourself in any of the following How often did such situations happen?*
situations? Has your child ever experienced any of the
following situations? m Very rarely m Rarely
Often H Very often
Someone posted a video or a photo ridiculing the child: 52y Qi (y26s RAFFAOMA G G2 &t

4 . 3 /O 28.6% 42.9%
PARENTS:

Someone bullied the child using text messages or social m
posts, e.g. on Facebook:

3.0%

None of these situations took place:

59.5%

Nearly two third of the children surveyed stated that they did not experience any of these dangerous situations themsetvasidnhgthe
listed situations, children stated that they were exposed to-aggpropriate content (images/videos/commentsgontent showimg violence
(17.8%),hateful messages or hate speech (15.8%), nudity or sexual acts (15.5%) and diseases or injuries (13.5%). Moreoveldreim 10 ch
admitted that they have online friends and 5.6% encountered offensive comments about themselves online. 4.9% of childesclwadee from
online friends groups. The situations mentioned usually happened rarely or very rarely. A small percentage of respomdetht® miher

situations on the list.

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use the internet, N=304
Reference group (parents): Parents of children agegfd3@vho use the internet, N=301 *Low percentage base.



Familiarity with terms

Do you know what these terms meanDb you, as a parent, know what these terms mean?

87.2%86.6% YES childrenm YES parents

56. 9%51 4% 54.3%6°94% 5300, oo

. 35.5%39.0% 31.3%28.6%

hate challenge cyberbullying trolling sexting patostreaming
(trash streaming)

0, 0,
19.49%19.2% 17'4%12.6% 13.2%10.8% 13.29%10.6% 11.5% g 49 9.9% & 6%
- N I I I —
sextortion sharenting FOMO MOMO JOMO FOJI

As part of the survey, children agedcl® who use the internet and all parents were asked whether they are familiar with & téenoting
various internet phenomena. The vast majority of respondents know the tete(childreng 87.2%, parents 86.6%). Every other respondent
knows the meaning of terms such as challenge, cyberbullying and trolling and every third knows what sexting and trasig streami
(patostreaming is. The least known terms afcOMO, MOMO, JOMO and FOJI.

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use the internet, N=304
Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500



Intimate content

Have you or any of your friends sent any intimate photos of Has anyone threatened to share your intimate picture or

themselves (e.g. wearing underwear only) to another video or such materials of your friends on the web if you or
person? Has your child or any of their friends sent any they do not send other materials or monek?

intimate photos of themselves (e.g. wearing underwearonly)l + & | ye2yS GKNBIF 0SYySR (G2 &KLk NJ
to another person? 2NJ OARS2 2NJ adzOK Yl GSNRLFfa 27

if they do not send other materials or money?

CHILDREN: CHILDREN:

E 4.9% I 0.7%

PARENTS: PARENTS:

I 9.2% | 3.5%
mYesuNo "52y Qi (y2¢ mYesuNo 52y Qi (y2¢

One of the dangerous phenomena on the internet in sexting, that is Another danger online is sextortiowhich is using erotic materials
sending erotic messages. This phenomenon is incidental among the for blackmail. This phenomenon also happens occasionally. Only
surveyed teenagers aged d1%. A small percentage of the children  two teenagers stated that they personally or their friend

surveyed admitted that they or their friends sent intimate photos of  experienced blackmail related to releasing intimate content. Both
themselves to other people. declared that they informed their parents of this situation.

Reference group (children): Children aged¢8who use the internet, N=144
Reference group (parents): Parents of children agegd33vho use the internet, N=142



Hated

Have you encountered aggressive, sometimes hostile
comments that sparked argument® internet foums?

mYes mNo 52y Qi 1y263 R

Every fifth internet user aged £@5 encountered aggressive
comments online that sparked argumens internet foums

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use the internet, N=304

In the last year, have you encountered hateful
messages/postenline?/ In the last year, has your child
encountered hateful messages/posts online?

CHILDREN:

27.0% 29.6%

B Yes, | heard about it and read content of this type

m Yes, | heard about it but did not read content of this
type

PARENTS:
13.3%

mYes No 52y Q0 1y263 RA
In the last year, 3 out of 10 young internet users (ageciL5)
experiencedate online.Furthermore, a similar percentage of
children heard about this phenomenon, but did not read any
content of this type.

Meanwhile, only 13.3% of parents stated that in the last year
their child encountered hateful content online.

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use the internet, N=304
Reference group (parents): Parents of children agerl3@vho use the internet, N=301



Hated

How would you react to an offensive commehéate) posted

about you on the internet?

| would tell my
mom/dad/guardian

| would block the person who
wrote the comment

| would delete such a comment
| would tell a friend

| would tell a teacher

| would report such a comment
to page administrator

| would reply with a similar
comment

| would report it to the Police
| would do nothing (ignore it)

52y Qi (y26z

52.9%
45.3%
40.1%
23.3%
18.6%
14.0%
12.8%
9.9%
5.2%

RBBG AOdz G (2 at

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who encountered hating in the last

year, N=172

Do you know the difference betwedrate and hate speech?
/ Do you know the difference betwedrate and hate

speech?

CHILDREN:

50.6%

PARENTS:

52y Qi

1y263 RA

mYes No

When asked howheywouldreactto an offensive comment posted

about them on the internet, most children said that they would

tell their parents/guardians about iOftentimesthey also referred to
0f201Ay3 (GKS 02YYSyidQa I dziK2NJ 6np
(40.0%).

Fifty percent of the children and fifty percent of parents surveyed
know the difference betweehate and hate speech.

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who encountered hating in the last
year, N=172
Reference group (parents): Parents of children agerl3@vho use the internet, N=301



Parents posting content related to their children

Did either one of your parents ever post information about Inthe last 12 months, did anyone send you negative or

you on the internet (e.g. text, images, photos or videos) offensive comments because of something your parents
without asking for your consent?Did you ever post (guardians) posted about you on the internétih the last
information about your child on the internet year, did your child receive negative or offensive comments
(e.g. text, images, photos or videos) without asking for their because of something you posted about them on the
consent? internet?

CHILDREN: CHILDREN:

PARENTS: PARENTS:

19.3%

mVYes No 52yQi 1y2632 RA mVYes No 52yQi 1y2632 RA

Every fifth parent of minor internet users (agedciOp 0 L2 aG SR AYF2NX I GA2y | o2dzi GK&Y 2y (KS

Because of this, a small percentage of children experienced unpleasant situations (e.g. received negative or offensivis}commen

Reference group (children): Children whose parents posted information about them on
the internet without their consent, N=47
Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use the internet, N=304 Reference group (parents): Parents who posted information about their children on the
Reference group (parents): Parents of children agegfd3@vho use the internet, N=301 internet without their consent, N=58

Ay



Parents posting content related to their children

In the last 12 months, have you ever asked your parents In the last 12 months, have you ever felt uncomfortable
(guardians) to delete something they posted onlirndf the because of something your parents (guardians) posted on the
last year, have your child ever asked you to delete somethingnternet?

you posted about them online?

9
CHILDREN: e
10.6%

PARENTS:

mYes No 52y Qi 1y262 RA i .
mYes No 52y Qu (1y2¢6% R
In the last year, every tenth child whose parents posted 12.8% of the children surveyed felt uncomfortable because of
information about them online without their consent asked for something their parents posted on the internet.

that content to be deleted.

While only 3.4% of parents admitted that the child made such a
request to them.

Reference group (children): Children whose parents posted information about them on the

internet without their consent, N=47

Reference group (parents): Parents who posted information Reference group (children): Children whose parents posted information about them on the
about their children on the internet without their consent, N=58 internet without their consent, N=47:



Social media addiction

How often do you post stories, posts, photographs online? How often do you check what happens online when you post

m Several times a day

m Once a day

m On average once a week
On average once a month

m Less than once a month

52y Qi 1y26X RAFFAOMzZ G G2 at

More than half of the young (aged 405) users of social media
platforms post content there.

They usually post content once a week on average (41.9%).
Every fourth child admitted to doing it more often (several
times a day; 9.5%, once a day 17.6%).

Reference group (children): Children aged¢I®who post content on social media
platforms, N=148

your photo or comment? Did anyone respond with a
comment, liked it, etc.?

W Several times an hour
m Several times a day
Once a day

52y Qi (y26=2

Among the children posting content on social media platforms,
more than halitheckback on it several times a day to see the
reaction others had to a photograph or comment they posted.
Every fifth respondent does it less frequently, while every tenth
¢ more frequently.

Reference group (children): Children age¢®who post content on social media
platforms, N=148



Social media addiction

6 Bo§ gl sam2toabls woriyih& ¢ phatogiaggh yr@ tomamédih G S
O FyedKAyYy3 wywish B Odstlor a syckhiRnkedia pladforim dvill RotNd¥ uad
AYGSNBAGAYT o0& @2dz2NJ FNASYRA 2|

4

52 &2dz SELISNASYOS | yEASGE®
@2dz 2NJ R2y Qi LI &

mYes mNo 52y Qi 1y263 R mYes mNo 52y Qi 1y263 R

Among the young (aged &05) active users of social media
LX FGF2NXVEasS mnod: SELISNASYyOS |
GNRGS (2 GKSY 2NJ R2y Qi LRal

Nearly 3 out of 10 children admitted to sometimes worrying that a
-y Eph&agraph orié Sophmenttty viish  pidst 8n/aRsdcial RadjaQ
Iy & plakfcrny vl nét e faurgl diteriesting byShikfliendsJt | G F 2 NV a @

Reference group (children): Children aged®who post content on social media Reference group (children): Children aged®who post content on social media
platforms, N=148 platforms, N=148



Phone addiction

Do you carry your phone with you almost all the time, reacting to every notification sgund@s your child carry their phone

almost all the time, reacting to every notification sound?

girls 45.8% 2.1%

CHILDREN:
44.3% 1.4% # boys 43.0% 0.9%
PARENTS:
40.8% 3 6%
7 - (1)
mYes No 52y Qi 1y263 RA 7¢9ylo 26.9%

10c12 y/o 41.3% 2.6%

13¢15 y/o

4 out of 10 children admitted that they carry their phone with them almost all the time, reacting to
FyagSNBR NB 3ISYySNIffeée Ay fAYS gAGK GK2asS 3IA
GKS 20KSNJ KIFyRX GKSNX 6SNB RAFTFSNByOSa ol as

part with their phone.

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use a phone or the internet, N=301
Reference group (parents): Parents of children agegfd3@vho use a phone or the internet, N=310

61.8% 1.4%

every notification. §8udd LJ- NBy (i & Q
@Sy o8& (itkef §eNderOBOA £ RNB y
R 2y OKAtingtheBtyeRriever 3 S @



Phone addiction

Could you easily give up using your phone, including mobile Do you stop using your phone, including mobile internet, for
internet, for an entire day? Could your child easily give up  several hours e.g. when you are out with your friends

using their phone, including mobile internet, for an entire or on holiday?7 Does your child stop using their phone,
day? including mobile internet, for several hours e.g. when they
are out with their friends or they are on holiday?

CHILDREN:
56.8% CHILDREN:
18.3%
PARENTS:

58.4% PARENTS:
) . 20.6% 56.8%
mYes No 52y Qi 1y263 RA

‘ m Yes, they barely use their phone

H Limits phone use for several hours

No, they use the phone regularly

38% 52y Q0 (y26% RATFTFAOLL G

60.3

BOYS GIRLS

More than half of the childresurveyedcould easily give up using their phone, including mobile internet, for an entire day. In addition,
a higher percentage of positive responses was recorded among girls than boys (60.3% vs 53.8%) and among youngercti?lgifen (10
¢ 61.8%, 1815 y/0¢ 51.4%).

Every fifth child barely uses their phone when meeting friends or when they are on holiday, with 6 out of 10 childrentheiitiphone
use in such situations.

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use a phone or the internet, N=301
Reference group (parents): Parents of children agegfd3@vho use a phone or the internet, N=310



Online challenges

Do you know what online challenges are®o you know
what online challenges are?

CHILDREN:

59.9%

PARENTS:

55.1%

mYes No 52y Q0 1y26I RA

Have you, or your friends, ever watched a video of someone
performing a challenge onlindHave you ever watched a
video of someone performing a challenge online?

CHILDREN:

53.8%

PARENTS:

36.1%

mYes No 52y Q0 1y26I RA

6 out of 10 children aged Q5 who use the internet know what online challenges are. More than half of them admitted that #itky or

their friends watched challenge videos online.

Meanwhile, 55.1% of the parents surveyed knew what a challenge is. Of them, every third parent atimittbedy watched videos of this type.

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use the internet, N=304
Reference group (parents): Parents of children agegfd3@vho use the internet, N=301

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use the internet and know what

online challenges are, N=182
Reference group (parents): Parents of children agerl3@vho use the internet and
know what online challenges are, N=166



Online challenges

Have you, or any of your friends, ever convinced someone toHave you ever heard of a situation where someone hurt
record a challenge video and post it on the internet or have themselves while doing an online challengd?®ave you ever
you recorded such a video yourself? heard of a situation where someone hurt themselves while
doing an online challenge?
1.1%

’ CHILDREN:
2.7% 38.5% 1.6%
PARENTS:
1.2% 39.8% 1.2%
m Yes and | know a person like this
m,SaX o0dzt L R2yQU (1Yy29
No
52y Qi 1y263> RAFTFAOAL @
mYes mNo 52y Qi (y2é6x R
Of the children aged X5 who know what online challenges are, Nearly 4 out of 10 people (children and parents alike) heard
8.2% admitted that they or their friends convinced someone to of a situation where someone hurt themselves while doing an online
record a challenge video and post it on the internet, or that they challenge. However, only a small percentage of the respondents
themselves recorded such a video. admitted that they know a person to whom this happened.

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who use the internet and know what
online challenges are, N=182
Reference group (children): Children aged®who use the internet and know what internet Reference group (parents): Parents of children agefd %@vho use the internet and
challenges are, N=182 know what online challenges are, N=166



Internet in schools




Computer classes

Is computer class part of your curriculumid computer class Is internet access provided during computer clasges?
LI NI 2F @2dzNJ OKAf RQa OdzNNR Oldzhtdmetaccess provided during computer classes?

CHILDREN:

86.6% 1

CHILDREN:

84.8%

PARENTS:

83.4%

mYes

A

52yQi 1Y263 RA

71. 1%67 9% 94.19092.3%

91.79093.1%

PARENTS:

78.7%

1y263 RA

EYes

ad

52y Qi

685%685W

82.7%82.7%

83.6%83.6%

H children H children

10¢12 ylo 13¢15vylo

10c12 y/o 13¢15y/o

W parents W parents

7¢9 y/o 7¢9 y/o

The vast majority of children (84.8%) stated that computer Internet access is usually provided during computer classes

Of FaasSa FNB LI NI 27F (G§KSANI OdzNNA(citthferiz863% tp&réhnts 287805 aftibdgthe pgréepttgE | NB A
line with those provided by their children. At the same time, it atlrdSySyita Ot SFNIe NraSa gAlK GKS
should be noted that the percentage of statements rises with children themselves as well as their parents).

GKS OKAfRNByYyQa I3S3s 062i0K Y2y3a (KS OKAftRNBYy (KSYyaSt@gSa a oSt

as their parents (@9 y/o¢ 71.1% and 67.9%, respectively vg 13

15 y/0¢ 91.7% and 93.1%, respectively). Reference group (children): Children who declared that computer class is part of their

Reference group (children): All respondents, N=500 \(/:VurSn%uISun,lug\If?S INRdzZL) 6L NBydaoy tIFNBydGa K2 RSOt |

Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500 curriculum, N=417



Internet use Iin schools

Do teachers of subjects other than computer classes use the internet during their le¢ddos@achers of subjects other than
computer classes use the internet during their lessons?

CHILDREN:

47.0% 7.0%

PARENTS:

40.2% 28.6%

mYes No R2YyQl 1y26X RAFTFAOLA (

Nearly half of the children surveyed admitted that teachers of subjects other than computer class use the internet duriagsibies
(47.0%). However, the percentage of statements among children was 7pp lower than in the case of the parents (40.2%9n)mnattieit
latter of the aforementioned groups, a significant numbeNdd & LI2R/25ySGl W Y 2 ¢ T viskedofdad@bizth indicates diffi¢uly
in giving a clear answer.

Reference group (children): All respondents, N=500
Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500



Internet use Iin schools

Name the subjects where teachers use the internet for What are the activities that the teachers use the internet for
activities planned for a given lesson? during their lessons?
Playing videos 75.7%
Polish 73.2%
Presenting websites 46.4%
Foreign language 67.7% Students searching for
. . 35.7%
information
Mathematics 24.4% Playing music 34.0%
biology, Participate in online events 14.0%
Other 15.2% natural
science,
geography, Other | 1.3%
52y Qi 1y263 RAFFA O design
u a . ZU | . - - . .
technology, 52yQ0 1y263: RAPFAOML G G2 &

history

According to the responses of children aged11®) the internet is most often used during Polish (73.2%) and foreign language

lessons (67.7%). It is usually used for playing videos (75.7%). It is also quite often used for presenting websites|(¢8040),
students to search for information (35.7%) or playing music (34.0%).

Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who stated that teachers of subjects Reference group (children): Children who stated that teachers of subjects other than
other than computer class use the internet during their lessons, N=164 computer class use the internet during their lessons, N=235



Internet in schools Electronic forms of communication

Do you communicate with the teachers via electronic forms
of communication? Do you communicate with the teachers

Does the school offer internet access outside of class,
e.g. in a library or a computer lab®oes the school offer

internet access outside of clagsg. in a library or a
computer lab?

CHILDREN:

70.2%

PARENTS:

70.4%

mYes No 52y Q0 1y26I RA

7 out of 10 children stated that the school offénsernet access
outside of class (e.g. in a library or a computer lab). Every tenth
child could not give a clear answer.

Reference group (children): All respondents, N=500
Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500

via electronic forms of communication?

CHILDREN:
31.1%
PARENTS:
68.6%
mYes No 52y Q0 1y26I RA

Every third child (31.1%) and two thirds of parents (68.6%)
communicate with the teachers via electronic forms of
communication.

Reference group (children): Children who use the internet, N=447
Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500



Internet of Things / Internet of Toys




Internet of Things Smart Toys
Have you evecomeacrosshis term?/ Have yoyas a Have you evecomeacrossthis term?/ Have yoyas a
parent, evercomeacrosshis term? parent, evercomeacrosshis term?
CHILDREN: CHILDREN:

36.1% 51.4%
PARENTS: PARENTS:

40.4% 53.8%
mYes No 52y Qi 1Yy2; mYes No 52y Qi 1y2;

Reference group (children): Children aged %) N=313
Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500

Do you have toys like this at home®oes your child have
toys like this at home?

) CHILDREN:
36.1% of the children and 40.4% of the parents surveyed were
familiar with the term Internet of Things, while 51.4% and 53.8%,
respectively, were familiar with the term smart toys. Only 1 out of 10
surveyed children stated that they have smart toys at home. PARENTS:
6.5
mYes No 52y Q0 1y2;
Reference group (children): Children aged¢®who came across the teremart
toys N=161
Reference group (children): Children aged 1% N=313 Reference group (parents): Children aged1®who came across the tersmart toys

Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500 N=170



Wearables

What kind of wearables do you useWhat kind of
wearables does your child use?

Smart watches B gfc%)
Activity trackers i %95(:)//%
Smart shoes| 823//:))
Smart glassesl %gg//f,)
Other 8832

= 0 2 & | 2 89.8%
LR O

children m parents

The vast majority of children aged@® do not use wearables,
GKAOK Aa O2yFTANNXSR o0&
most popular devices of this type among those who own such
devices (childrer 7,0%, parentg 6.1%).

Reference group (children): Children aged 1% N=313
Reference group (parents): Parents of children agerfd 30N=313

0§KSANI LI

Do you intend to use the wearables listed below in the
future?/ Do you intend to buy wearables for your child in the
future?

31.6%
Smart watches B 13.1%

Activity trackers g™ 22&0-4%

14.7%
Smart shoes 1 2.2%

Smart glassesI > 2&)2.5%

0.3%

Other 0.0%

children m parents

It should be noted that children are much more eager to confirm their

NideyitibriofusingSviedirabl&s in the futhié (MBistly rhatt OctcBes antl NB

bands that measure vital functions) than their parents.



Video games



Playing games Devices used

Do you play video games or online gamgs? What device do you usually use to play games of this type?

Does your child play video games or online games? What device does your child usually use to play games of this
type?

71.2%

CHILDREN:
59.3%

Laptop/notebOOk I 5 3%
PARENTS: '

mYes No 52y Qi 1y2: 15.9%
79.3% 0 0 0 12.4%
71.7%67.9% 3%77.5% 76.4%77.1% TV/console B 119%
0.3%
m parents Other | 30
7¢9ylo 10c12 y/o 13¢15vylo children m parents
Three quarters of children aged 75 play video games. It The devices children most often use are smartphones (chilglren
should be added that this percentagehigher among boys 71.2%, parentg 69.6%) and laptops or notebooks (childes9.3%,

parentsg 55.3%). Desktop computers, tablets or consoles are much

than qirls(84.7% vs 65.7%).
less popular in this context.

Reference group (children): Children who play games, N=378

Reference group (children): All respondents, N=500
Reference group (parents): Parents whose children play games, N=369

Reference group (parents): All respondents, N=500



Game genres

What genre of games do you play the mosi®hat genre of games does your child play the most?

Adventure games 2421.77'(%/::/0 Adventure games g™ 7 704 41.4%

Sports games %L7729(:{/% Sports games% 27 1%

Strategy games g 1&%'(%% Strategy gamesﬂ% 18.6%

Action games gy %ggt%’ Action games % 21.3%
Educational games g 5&]2%%//% Educational gamesgy 4 104 22.9%

Puzzle games g 91.8"V%% Puzzle games gy 6.8%15'9%
Role-playing gamesg 2580 Role-playing gamesy %330

1.3% Card games | %ﬁ%

Card gamesy 1765

1.3% 2 5%
Other | 5, other [13:370

52yl g8y, 52yai 1584

children mparents girls m boys

Children have different preferences when it comes to game genres. Adventure games are the most popular, as they areitieegEweuof
every fourth child. Ranked further are sports games, strategy games and action games. Also, every tenth child chooseslethd&igic
gamesRoleplayingandcard games are the least popular. At the same time, it should be noted that girls are slightly more inclined to play
adventure, logic and educational games, while boys more often choose strategy, action and sports titles.

Reference group (children): Children who play games, N=378
Reference group (parents): Parents whose children play games, N=369



Time spent playing games

How much time a week do you spend playing video and/or online gaimde® much time a week does your child spend
playing video and/or online games?

girls [EERL P 11.5%
CHILDREN:
(0) (0) 0,
23 304 ) 87% map boys D 40.7% 6.8%
PARENTS:
33.1% 43.4% 9.8%

7¢9 ylo 44.8% 41.8% 6.7 E5.2%

B Only on selected days, e.g. on weekends
44.8%  12.79%3|00Rel

m Every day, from thirty minutes to 2 hours 10¢12 y/o 29.9%

Every day, from 2 to 3 hours

m More than 3 hours a day 13¢15y/o 23.6% 41.8% £ 11.8%

52y Qi (1y26xX RAFFAOMA G G2

Children usually spend anywhere between thirty minutes and two hours each day playing games (¢HiRIen, parentg 43.4%)Every third

child plays only on specific days, and every tenth child plays from 2 to 3 hours every day. A small percentage of ahddreepfor more than

3 hours a day.

LG aK2dzZ R ta2 oS y20SR GKFG GAYS aLISyd LXFeAy3d 3l YSkaekighyNS I a Sa
more time to this activity than girls.

Reference group (children): Children who play games, N=378
Reference group (parents): Parents whose children play games, N=369



Summary



Mobile telephony

The reasons cited most often as to why a child does not have their
More than 8 in 10 children aged 75 have their own mobile phone 26y LK2yS gSNB yS3raGAgS AYLI OG 2y
and usually start using it between the ages of 7 and 10. need.

The most popular phone type among children is the smartphone,
with pre-paid or subscription being the most popular mobile paymen . .
Y2RSfad ¢KS OKAfRQA Y20Af S LK?2 OLJ%_IMQ Eh%rl@%%rﬁeltz NJ 6KSY o6&
theirparents2 NJ ¢ A 1 K GKS LI NBydiaQ KSf LI @YSyild LXIFYySYS K26SOSNE A4
usually something solely the parents decide on. Nearly 9 out of 10 children aged 5 use the internet. Children

L add tfer GKS OKAtRQA Y204 LIKUWaly gtasingheinenetgiiheade sy ia t [ b um
Children usually do not generate extra costs related to using servicesChildren mostly use the internet on smartphones and laptops. Young
with added payments. internet users usually use the internet every day from thirty minutes

Children mostly use their phones to call their parents/family or to 2 hours.

friends, and to write and receive text messages. Two thirds of childrerNearly half of the parents surveyed admit to using parental control in

install applications on their phones by themselves. GKS O2yGSEG 2F GKSANI OKAfRQ&A dza$
Every other parent applies parental controls in the context of their IS to agree on the rules f_or using the m_ternet with the child and

OKAf RQAa dzad 2F F Y20Af S LK2ySo CRNEEalions abgut ey Qning OXpeRencess s Ly NBy G I f
control method is to agree on phone use rules with the child. Two thirds of the children know how to shop via a mobile application,

The vast majority of children and parents stated that they know the Qe§plte th,e faczt tf]at th%y doA't relwatlvglyclnvfrequently.(;—iczwever, thex &
NHzA S& 2F Y20AfS LK2yS das Ay okKE Yo@‘%j_i%é Usfork 2Q% ! & &3 Tng 988 A UpRaSan
children admitted that a teacher askéidem to hand over their termsandconditions

mobile phone during a lesson.
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Using the internet

Children use the internet mostly for listening to music, watching
videos online and playing video games.

YouTube and Facebook are among the most popular platforms among

children. More than half of the children using social media platforms
post their own content there. They usually post comments and
photographs of themselves. Every fifth young internet user does not
use social media platforms.

The majority of parents had a conversation with their children on how
to use the internet safely. In addition, 7 out of 10 children admit that
their school organised classes on online safety, usually conducted by
iKS aoOK22fQa G(SIOKSNRO®

6 out of 10 of the children surveyed know that they must not give
their personal information or passwords to anyone online, nor send
their photographs to strangers.

/| KAt RNBY INB taz2 gl NB GKI G
information with strangers (57.0%) and that they should only be
opening messages from people they know (52.6%).

The most frequently indicated reason why a child does not use the
AYGSNYySaG gFa aGKIG Ad
possibility of being exposed to undesirable content and lack of such
need on the part of the child were also often mentioned.

. enomena include:
UKé)% g]KZ zg

yS3al dAgSt e

Negative phenomena

According to parents, the largest threats that can potentially

follow from using the internet is exposure to undesirable content,
contact with strangers (being not who they claim to be) and the
L2aaArAoAftAde 2F 0S0O02YAy3a I RRAOGSR
were usually related to contact with strangers, possibility of falling

victim to fraud and downloading viruses to their device.

Of the hazardous situations listed, children most often indicated that
they were exposed to content that was not agppropriate
(images/videos/comments) depicting violence and crueltiiate or

hate speech, nudity or sexual acts as well as diseases or injuries. The
situations mentioned usually happened rarely or very rarely.

The term that the respondents were most familiar witthate. More
than half of the parents and children surveyed are also familiar with
such terms as challenge, cyberbullying and trolling. The least known

oJl, JQMO, MOMO and EQOMO.
Ry Qu %KI- NE UKSANI LISNBRZYI

Children or their friends do not send intimate photographs of
themselves to other people. According to the declarations of the vast
majority, there was also no situation in which someone threatened to
méike th?ir intimate pictures o fil nline if th d not.

S a/oltﬁér%'dt&ialéjoﬁ@oneg KX tavgilg%tge °R SOS ?ygiL‘]Y Syid



Negative phenomena

A fifth of the surveyed children encountered aggressive comments  Less than half of the children admit to always carrying their phone
that sparked arguments on internet fora. At the same time, nearly  with them, reacting to any notification sound, while nearly 60% could
oz 2% 0KSY haedhothednfeina . NiShauld4¥e noted give up using their phones for an entire day.
UKPG GKS € 2 sz 4 .}\ y " S N‘V.S . qlza S NE O 6d023t g?'lo chH&lren and parentgknow whe{t onllne c"l%a?l nges altref te g
comment seen online was informing their guardians. Slightly more

. . Among them, over half of the children or their friends watched an
than fifty percent of the children and parents surveyed know the . . . . .

. online video of someone doing a challenge, with less than 10% stating
difference betweerhate and hate speech. . . ) .
that someone convinced them to post a video of this type online.

Every seventh surveyed child declared that their parents posted
AYVF2NNXEFGAR2Y Fo62dzi GKSY 2yfAyS izi (KS OKAfRNByQa 1y2¢fSR3ISOD
should also be noted that 6.4% of children claimed to have P~ .
experienced unpleasant situations in the last year, caused by conte ? ntern et IN SChOOIS
featuring them, which was posted by their parents.

4 out of 10 surveyed children post content on social media platforms e /a5t majority of children declare that their school offers computer

on average once a week, with 27% posting more often. classes during which internet access is provided. Internet is also used
Simultaneously, nearly 15% of children experlence anX|ety when thelr during other classes (mostly Palish and foreign Ianguage lesson

s .
FNRASYRa R2yQi 6NARGS (2 GKSY 2N RNy bPofing Tidbss Bridrbsbrting Wébsitds?Pilite rq) YS

platforms, while nearly twice that percentageorry that their friends 446 that the school also provides them with internet access outside
may not be interested in the comments or photographs they posted. of class

T«

The survey shows that parents are eager to communicate with
teachers via electronic forms of communication (68.6%). Children do
it much less frequently (31.1%).



? Video games

Three quarters of the children surveyed play video games or online
games, mostly on their smartphones and laptops/notebooks. The
preferred game genres are adventure, sports, strategy and action. The
time spent playing games usually ranges between thirty minutes and

2 hours on each day, or only on specific days of the week, although
the time dedicated to this activity increases with age.

nternet of Things

36.1% of the children and 40.4% of the parents surveyed came
across the term Internet of Things, while 51.4% and 53.8%,
respectively, were familiar with the term smart toys. Only 1 out of 10
surveyed children stated that they have smart toys at home.

The vast majority of children do not use wearables. Smart watches
are most popular devices of this type among those who use them. It
should be noted that children are much more eager to confirm their
intention to use wearables in the future than their parents.



Note on the methodology

A In the column and bar graphs, the sum of the values may exceed 4 @G%as possible to indicate more than one answer.

A In pie charts and cumulative charts, the sum of individual percentages can be 99.9% or 100.1%. This is the result of the
rounding used for decimal numbers.
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